Earnings Event Resolution Base date Payment
Amount

(BRL
thousand)

Amount per
common share

JCP – Single Installment RCA 8/6/2021 8/20/2021 8/31/2021 6,000 0.039899591

JCP - 1st Installment RCA 8/17/2021 12/27/2021 3/31/2022 6,666 0.044884818

JCP - 2nd Installment RCA 8/17/2021 12/27/2021 4/29/2022 6,667 0.044884818

JCP - 3rd Installment RCA 8/17/2021 12/27/2021 5/31/2022 6,667 0.044884818

Total   26,000 0.174554045

 4Q21 Earnings Release

25

IFRS 16: impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures regarding the accounting method for a

few rental agreements. For those who fit the new standard, accounting records are made to recognize the amounts

in the Company’s Assets (rights to use) and Liabilities (future commitments), resulting in a change in accounting

records between rent, depreciation, and interest expenses.

To maintain historical comparability, figures herein are presented using the old methodology (IAS 17). Data and

financial statements under IFRS 16 are available on the Company’s and CVM's websites.

 4Q21

Statement of Profit and Loss IAS 17 Reclassification IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Gross Revenue 893.830 - 893.830

Gross Profit 272.977 - 272.977

% GI 30,5% 0,0% 30,5%

Sales Expenses (202.859) 34.485 (168.374)

Administrative Expenses (21.004) - (21.004)

Total Expenses (223.863) 34.485 (189.378)

% GI 25,0% -3,9% 21,2%

Adjusted EBITDA 49.115 30.254 79.369

% GI 5,5% 3,4% 8,9%

Depreciation and amortization (12.102) (30.192) (42.294)

Part. Adm/PLR (13.943) - (13.943)

Other adjustments (1.439) - (1.439)

Financial Results 554 (8.534) (7.980)

IRPJ/CSLL 3.810 1.442 5.252

Net Profit 25.996 (2.799) 23.197

% GI 2,9% -0,3% 2,6%

 4Q21

Balance Sheet IAS 17 Reclassification IFRS 16

(BRL million)

Assets 1.850.520 532.540 2.383.060

Non-Current Assets 455.436 532.540 987.976

Deferred Assets 25.537 11.309 36.846

Fixed Assets 354.875 521.231 876.106

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  1.850.520 532.539 2.383.059

Current Liabilities 695.212 133.151 828.363

Leases 1.454 133.151 134.605

Non-Current Liabilities 100.551 421.340 521.891

Leases 3.164 421.340 424.504

Shareholders’ Equity 1.054.757 (21.952) 1.032.805

Retained Profits 75.434 (21.952) 53.482

 4Q21 Earnings Release

26

Balance

Former Standard (IAS 17)

ASSETS 4Q20 4Q21 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Assets   1.376.502   1.395.084  1,3%

   Cash and cash equivalents   130.107   54.435  -58,2%

   Financial Investments   305.701   155.216  -49,2%

   Clients   285.753   324.615  13,6%

   Inventory   574.821   739.036  28,6%

   Recoverable income tax and social security contribution   4.396   11.693  166,0%

   Recoverable taxes   9.912   35.248  255,6%

   Derivative Instruments   65.812   74.841  13,7%

Non-Current Assets   367.552   453.436  23,4%

   Deferred taxes   25.132   25.537  1,6%

   Recoverable taxes   5.858   7.895  34,8%

   Court deposits   6.424   3.875  -39,7%

   Credits with related parties   3.030   3.030  0,0%

   Other assets   891   275  -69,1%

   Investments   284   5  -98,2%

   Fixed Assets   280.065   352.875  26,0%

   Intangible Assets   45.868   59.944  30,7%

Total Assets   1.744.054   1.848.520  6,0%

 4Q21 Earnings Release

27

Former Standard (IAS 17)

LIABILITIES   4Q20 4Q21 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Liabilities   571.175   695.212  21,7%

   Suppliers   371.763   464.714  25,0%

   Loans and financing   53.400   54.532  2,1%

   Lease - IFRS 16   1.453   1.453  0,0%

   Salaries and social charges   39.481   51.167  29,6%

   Interests payable   7.121   12.211  71,5%

   Taxes, fees, and contributions   29.900   30.801  3,0%

   Dividends and interest on equity   2.305   19.090  728,2%

   Other accounts payable   63.490   59.520  -6,3%

   Other Provisions   2.262   1.724  -23,8%

Non-Current Liabilities   149.242   98.551  -34,0%

   Loans and financing   132.143   79.286  -40,0%

   Lease - IFRS 16   2.680   1.164  -56,6%

   Liabilities with related parties  -   -   100,0%

   Civil, labor, and social security tax provisions   14.419   18.101  25,5%

Shareholders’ Equity   1.023.637   1.054.757  3,0%

   Share capital   912.000   918.000  0,7%

   Capital transactions with members   (14.448)   (14.448) 0,0%

   Profit reserve   56.937   75.771  33,1%

   Retained Profits   69.148   75.434  9,1%

Total Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity   1.744.054   1.848.520  6,0%

 4Q21 Earnings Release

28

Disclaimer

Statements contained in this document related to business perspectives, projections on operating and financial

results, and those related to growth perspectives of DIMED are merely projections and, as such, are based exclusively

on Management's expectations about the future of the business. Those expectations depend materially on market

conditions, legislation, the performance of the Brazilian economy, the segment, and international markets and,

therefore, are subject to change without notice.

Earnings Call
March 25th, 2022 – Friday

10:00 AM (EDT) / 11:00 AM (Brazil Time)

The call will be held in Portuguese

with simultaneous translation into English

Link Webcast

Statement of Profit and Loss

Former Standard (IAS 17)

P&L 4Q20 4Q21 Var. % 2020 2021 Var. %

(in thousands)

Gross revenue 853.152 959.919 12,5% 2.987.128 3.466.681 16,1%

   Taxes and returns (49.617) (77.673) 56,5% (168.018) (252.858) 50,5%

   Fidelity - - - - - -

Net revenue 803.535 893.830 11,2% 2.819.110 3.225.408 14,4%

   Cost of goods sold (567.548) (620.853) 9,4% (1.995.415) (2.236.809) 12,1%

Gross profit 235.987 272.977 15,7% 823.695 988.599 20,0%

Expenses (214.489) (251.346) 17,2% (746.199) (902.448) 20,9%

   With sales (190.490) (232.613) 22,1% (676.031) (841.819) 24,5%

   General and administrative (23.551) (26.598) 12,9% (74.100) (95.179) 28,4%

   Other operating revenue (448) 7.865 - 3.932 34.550 778,7%

Financial results (3.252) 554 -117,0% (12.454) 11.058 -

   Financial expenses (8.094) (5.393) -33,4% (30.636) (14.560) -52,5%

   Financial revenue 4.842 5.947 22,8% 18.182 25.618 40,9%

Profit before IR (income tax), social
contribution, and interests

18.246 22.186 21,6% 65.042 97.209 49,5%

   Income tax and social contribution 6.163 3.810 -38,2% (1.144) (8.426) 636,5%

Net profit for the fiscal year 24.409 25.996 6,5% 63.898 88.783 38,9%

https://mzgroup.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_NUyyjfSCQ5SDbA0CpOQPqg